(Amount ` in lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

111

As at March 31, 2020

Currency

 Amount in foreign currency lakhs  Amount in ` lakhs

Current
Assets

 Current
Liabilities

Net
receivable/
(payable)

Current
Assets

Current
Liabilities

Net
receivable/
(payable)

Euro (EUR)  8.68  0.24  8.44  718.48  19.69  698.79

British Pound (GBP)  0.82  0.01  0.81  76.29  0.64  75.65

Australian Dollar (AUD)  -   0.21  (0.21)  -   9.51  (9.51)

US Dollar (USD)  75.69  7.81  67.89  5,728.34  590.95  5,137.39

Singapore Dollar (SGD)  -   0.28  (0.28)  -   15.08  (15.08)

South Korean Won (KRW)  -   20.80  (20.80)  -   1.29  (1.29)

  Sensitivity Analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the INR, US Dollar, Euro and all other currencies as at March 31,
2021 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in a particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

As at March 31, 2021

USD (1% movement)  32.71  (32.71)  24.48  (24.48)

EUR (1% movement)  3.74  (3.74)  2.80  (2.80)

As at March 31, 2020

USD (1% movement)  51.37  (51.37)  33.42  (33.42)

EUR (1% movement)  6.99  (6.99)  4.55  (4.55)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:
Spot rate as at

INR March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
USD  73.17  75.68
EUR  85.87  82.78

  Hedge accounting

   The Company enters into foreign exchange forward contracts and option contracts to hedge its revenue including its future
receivables. As per the current policy of the Company, it takes foreign exchange forward contracts for currencies primarily
denominated in the US Dollar and Euro. The Company currently does not have a foreign currency hedge in respect of its
investments in subsidiaries outside India.

   The following table presents the aggregate contracted principal amounts of the Company’s derivative contracts outstanding:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

[…]

Singapore Dollar (SGD)  -   -   -   -   -   -
Australian Dollar (AUD)  -   -   -   -   -   -

As at March 31, 2020

Currency

 Amount in foreign currency lakhs  Amount in ` lakhs

Current
Assets

 Current
Liabilities

Net
assets /

 liabilities

Current
Assets

Current
Liabilities

Net
assets /

 liabilities
Euro (EUR)  8.68  0.24  8.44  718.48  19.69  698.79
British Pound (GBP)  0.82  0.01  0.81  76.29  0.64  75.65
US Dollar (USD)  83.39  7.81  75.58  6,310.75  590.95  5,719.80
South Korean Won (KRW)  -   20.80  (20.80)  -   (1.29)  (1.29)
Singapore Dollar (SGD)  -   0.28  (0.28)  -   15.08  (15.08)
Australian Dollar (AUD)  -   0.21  (0.21)  -   9.51  (9.51)

  Sensitivity Analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR, US Dollar, Euro and all other currencies as at March 31, 2021
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in a particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

As at March 31, 2021

USD (1% movement)  47.59  (47.59)  35.61  (35.61)

EUR (1% movement)  3.75  (3.75)  3.75  (3.75)

As at March 31, 2020

USD (1% movement)  57.20  (57.20)  37.40  (37.40)

EUR (1% movement)  6.99  (6.99)  4.57  (4.57)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:
Spot rate as at

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
USD  73.17  75.68
EUR  85.87  82.78

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
(Amount ` in lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

163

  Hedge accounting

   The Group enters into foreign exchange forward contracts and option contracts to hedge its net foreign currency receivables
position including its future receivables. As per the current policy of the Group, it takes foreign exchange forward contracts
for currencies primarily denominated in the US Dollar and Euro. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedge
in respect of its investments in subsidiaries outside India.